
• • 

• 

• 

• 

H-3 

IUBLIC UTILITUS 00-1MI3SION OF 'ffiE STATE OF CALIFOONIA 

Copy forz 
. I Orig. and coW 

-lI--- t.o R>tecutive Dl rector 

RID.)WTION NO. ....-,J~ 

E"iAWATION &; 004PLIANCE DIVISION 
MMW H/SD::T100 : Vater Utn i ties 
DATE: ~Rrch 6, \911 

Director 
---- Nll!!lerica1 File 
____ Alph"\beUca1 File 
___ Acoounting Officer 

RESOLUTION 

MOONl'AIN YATm C04PANY (~~II'C). OODm AU'i'OORIZni'J 
A GnimAL RATE INCREASE PRODOOINJ $10.410 OR 15.1~ 
ADDITIONAL A.lfflUAL REVmUE. 

Krt~. by an anended draft advice letter filing ac~pted. by the Vater Utilities 
Branch (Branch) on hlgl.l3t 15. 1%, reql.lested authority under Section VI of 
General Order ~-A and. Section 45t of the Pablic Utili ties Cole to increase 
rates for wat.er service by $10,452 or 15.4:t in t%. z.~",,'G estimates t.hat the 
proposed rates wuld proouoe a rate of return of 3. to;' on rate base in test 
year 1936. Kr.'C serves aOOllt 2tO metered rate cootooers located. about one mile 
...~st of Panning, Riverside CotlIlty. 

'1l1e present rates became effective on ():}tooor " tg34 purSl.lMt to Resolution 
y-3206 which Mthori zed an offset rate increase. The last general rate 
increase became effective 00 Jt.11le I, 193) pursaant to Resolution W-2646. 

The Branch made an indeperrlent amlysis of MiC's s\.lIJ!lary of earnings for 1936. 
Appendix A sholl'S KiC's and the lTanch's estimates of Strnmary of earnings at 
present and reql.lested rates. y',.'C and the Branch differ in their estimates of 
revenl.1eS J }.Ufchased po;''3r eXIBnse and inoome taxes. 'lhe qllanti ties used to 
develop the Branch' s reco~endations are shOlm in Append ix D. 

Kia used its 1% recorded revenue as its 1936 r~:rIa1ue at present rates. To 
calclllate its revenlle at proposed rates, it added an increase anount obtained 
by applying the prop:>sed rate increments to the ntnber of custo:ners and ... -ater 
usage. ...ie's method restllts in reven'.le fig\l.I'es W'ilich are unrealistically low 
at both present and prop:>sed rates because they ignore the effects of growth in 
customers and COMtInption. 'l11e Branch derived its present and proposed reventle 
estimates by using ~~,.'C' s proj ectad 1936 custo:1ers and "''ater usa&e and applying 
~rrent and proposed rates. 

'llle lTanch's estimate of p!.1I"chased po ... ~r eXIBflSe is 10r."I3r than MiG's oocause 
the Branch had available the latest pJ"A-er rates which .... ere lo ... -er than those in 
effect .. 'hen l-r~ prep3l'ed its estimate • 

Y.'oiC did not estimate any expense for' incane taxes. 'llle Branch calcruated 
income taxes using the standard method as shojr,n in Appendix D. 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

'll1e 6\.r.Jr.ary of earnings 61.lltnttted with Jo~cta rate lnorel\Se reqllest. shows a 
ratun of ,.10;t at. prop)sed rates, lihUe the fraJich1 s an.t\lysis sho"''S a rewrn 
of 2.St' at prop:!Sed rates. '!'his rate of rewrn, altholWl lo .... er thM the 
10. 25!t ~ 10. 75~ rate of rewrn range recommended by the AcOOlD1t1n.g and 
FinMOial Br8nCh of the lNaluaUon and Co-:]plia.nce Division for l00~ eqllity 
water oooJ:(U1ies, results in M'iI'C being granted the ftIll rates it reqllested. ~e 
authorized rate of return in the last rate case is generally used '0 determine 
wether a atnUy's earnings are excessive when the O:xrnlsslon is oonslderlng 
granting rate relief for offsettable itans such as plrchased lOver. 
iherefore, the &anch rec(){!iD.eMS the (b.:nlssion find a rate of rewrn on rate 
base not. exceeding 10.5~ to be reasonable for the purpose of earnings tests for 
Mil\; In fattIre offset reqtlests. 

1<'11'0 "''33 lnforrnoo of the ITanchl s vie ... of its sUITlMry of earnings and has stated 
that it accepts the BrBl'tCh's estimates. 

Notice of the proIt)sed rate increase ... -as mailed to all cootomers on September 
2, 1936. Two custooer protests to the fOO\.lnt of the increase have been 
received. one froo a residential cmtooer and the seconol from the High Valleys 
Water District. 'ilie District's protest stoos frOOl the fact that KiI'C prorosed 
to charge it a rate $0.10 per Ccf (hcmdred cubic feet) higher than t.hat. for 
other metered castooers. 

'The District pJrchases abOut 1,5(X) Ccf per month froo Jo~'O throllgh a six-Inch 
meter and palp:3 it about 12 miles and 1,2<:X} feet vertically to it.s Olt'n 
distribution system. KI\'J's rates to the District It-ere initially established by 
a contract filed with the Co!:nission in 1972. At that twe, the District.'s 
rates "''ere set at a level approximately m higher than rates to other Jo~ 
cllSWro,era. 'lhe Dist.rict ... -as Sllitched to YJiC's general metered rate strtlCture 
by Resolution No. '1'-2646 in 1 m and the differential thereby eliminated. Jo:'ilU 
00 ... proposes to reinstate the differential to reflect the higher oost.s of 
providing ... ~ter to the District. 

KIr'C has provided a str.ldy showing that even at its prop)sed $0.10 per Ccf 
differential, the District does not carry its proper share of the costs of 
providing service. Pecall.Se the District places extrane reak deLllands on the 
systffil by draving large volurres of water at. very high flmr rates and infreqaent 
intervals, y'-,.,'C has had to drill tw:> additional ,,-ells since 150) and install 
associated panps and mains, coostroot greater storage caIOOity, and IQY 
electric po;''er demand charges on the pX!lJ:6. ~'C states that these additional 
facilities .... ere needed solely to meet the vater sapPly needs of the District. 
'ilie depreciation cl"l3l'goo alone on the sen, 635 in additional plant aI!lOtUlt to 
more than $2,9» anrll.l9.lly, or ab::>ut. $0.17 per Ccf spread over the District's 
rumtlll "'aWl' usage. 'ilie lXanch relieves that reestablishing the differenti~l 
in ql.lantity rates as propooed by t-riG is justified by the additional costs to 
serve the District. 

The Ik'anch has drafted a letter to the District and another to the indlvldtlll 
custroer ..m() protested the increase. 'lhese letters explain the Comnission's 
action and viII be mailed after this resolution is approved. llie draft lettem 
are attached as Appefl'l Ix E. 

A field investigation of KiO l a system 'WaS made on ():}tober 28, 1936 by a manber 
of the Branch. Visible portions of the ...-ater system were inspected, custroem 

-2-



• 
and company EDployees were intervle"''ed. and methooe of operations checked. The 
invrotigation indicated that K'A'J'a system is in compliance vith the 
reqtl1rments of the Comission's General Order 10J. Rtlles Governing \'ater 
Service. and that service is satisfaotory. fuere a.re no outstanding Cocmisslon 
oNers reqlliring system irnprovments. 

Y.iC has an adeqLl.'lte water stlpply to serve its cllStOOlcrs e.nd an ongoing progm-n 
of lea1( reIOirs to oinimize .-ater loss. Its declining b100k rate structllre .-as 
eliminated in t·he last gmera! rate case in 19» and it is flllly mel·ered. No 
additional conservation rneas1res are needed. 

'me present metered rate schedllle consists of a service charge and a sir'lgle 
q\lantity blook for all usage. }{' ... U propOSes to raise the service charges for 
the tw anallest meter sizes to more closely approximate the Qo.:nmission's 
standard meter charge ratios. Glly fOllr users are affected and the increases 
are snall. y'"U also pro{OsP..-S to place the remaill<ler of the increase in the 
q\lanUty charges. l-!lt'C's propqsed rate design Yill reslllt in service charges 
recovering approximately 47.n of its fixE)i costs. 'ibis is in accoNance vith 
the <.bmission's rate design policy for anall water c<OpMies established by 
~cision 86-05-064 which calls for fe;''9r rate blooks the e1 inination of 
lifeline. and service charges which recover up to ~J of fixed costs. 1l1e 
Branch concurs. 

K'I'IJ "'""33 granted a rate increase in 1934 to amortize a S6.GJ7 undercollection in 
its pnchllSed power balancing aCOOllnt. According to )O~iO's later calcruatiom. 
the undercollection at that time .as $15.213 rather than $6, ~7. 'ilie &anch 
has revie.-ed .~'Cts recoNs and agrees that the anount to be roortized ""as 

• 
probably understated. fucallSe the Ci t,y of Banning uses a complex rate 
strllcture involving time of use rates (peak/off peak). X',.'.} finds it oordenscne 
to maintain the balancing accoLllt, does not wish to recover any possible 

• 

undercollectlcn, and reqtlests that the balancing account be terminated. 'lhe 
Branch agrees that K,.'G' s reqllest is reasonable but notes that. should p:>.'9r 
rates rise. ~C wuld have the opporbmity to reqtlest an offset rate increase. 
Acoordingly. it is eq\litable that they also be reqllired to decrease rates 
shoLlld pJ .. -er rates drop belo· ... those adOpted in this resolution and ... -e Yill sO 
order. 

ilie Branch rec(WT~end.s that the Cocrnission authorize an increase in gross 
reYentle of $10,410 or 15.1~. 'lhis increase wuld provide a 2.84;( return on 
rate base but reslll t in X-... 'G being granted. the fllll rates it req\lested. 

At the recoornended rates, the monthly bill for a typical metered ctlStmer using 
38 Cof per month .. 'Ould increase from $22.~ to $25.62, or 11.qg. A cOOlpu'ison 
of the present and recoorneooed rates is MOim in Appe,.:) ix C. 

'lhe Co-missionl s opinion, after investigation by the Water utilities Branch, is 
that: 

a. 'lhe &-anch's recoomended. StZ!iffi3ry of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable am 
shotlld be adopted. 

b. 'ilie rates reoomna1ded by the &-anch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should 
be authorized. 

-3-



c, 'me quant.1t1es (Appendix D) used to develOp the &anch'8r~endat1on are 
reasonable and ShOllld be adopted.· . 

For the p..1rJX)oo of earnings toota in any future offset rate increase 
reqtlest.s t a rate of return on rate base not exceeding 10,5~ should be 
considered reasonable. 

e. M.\) should be aathorized to teminat.e U.s purchased JX).-er balancil18 
aooount and It shOuld not be allo.oed to file a subsequent rate request to 
a'llortize any present undercollection in its bal~ing aooount. ~ should 
be reqllired to redllCe rates in the ftltl.lTe should its electric po'a-er rates 
drop below those adOpted in this resolution. 

T'rlE Car.U~ION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and that the present rates are, for the fature, UfljU9t and anreasonable. 

IT IS ruIDLVED that: 

1. Au thor i ty is granted under Ptlbl1c Utili ties Code Section 454 for Yi>untain 
Water Co:npany to file an advice letter incorporating the stlJl!lary of earnings 
and. revised rate schedule attached to this resolutiOn as Appendices A and B, 
respectively, and cooctlrrently to canoel the presently effective rate Schedule 
No.1. &lch filing shall oomply with General Order 96-A. 

2. 'rhe effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of 
filing. 

a?' l-bWltain Water Compm,y is authorized to terminate its pll"chased poll"er 
. .-balancing account. 

4. Slould i t.s futtlre electric po"'er rates decrease be10 ... those adopted in this 
resolution, Ymmtain Water Co:npany shall vithin 30 days of stlCh redootion file 
an advice letter reducing its .-ater rates to reflect its lo\,-er po.-er rates. 

5. This resolution is effective toda,y. 

I certify tr~t this resolution ~~ adopted by the PUblic Utilities Cbornission 
at i!.s regtllar meeting ~m MAR 6 1981 • 'ilie folloving 
Coomlssioners approved It~ 

STANLEY W. HULETT 
president. 

DONALD VIAL 
FREDERICK R. DUDA 
G. MITCHELL WILK 

Commissioners 

-4-

VICTOR R. VEI8Sm 
Executive Director 

, I! 



APPWDIX A 

' .... Jw'~lIltain 'fI'ater fumpmy 

SlW.ARY OF EARNrnGS 
(futimated Year ,%) 

: Utl1ltl IBtinated J Branch Thtimated • • 
: Present : Reqtlested : Present : Reqtlested : Adopted 

Item • Rates • Pates • Rates Rltes • Rltes • • • • 

Total Oper. Revs. S 67,~} $ 78.415 $ 68.93:> $ 79,39) $ 79,3~ 

Operilting Th:~nsea 
Pllrcmsed 1\),,'eT 39.182 39,1~ 38,320 38.320 38,320 
Y.aterials 400 400 400 400 400 
COntract Work 4,665 4,665 4,665 4,665 4,665 
Rnployee I.o.oor 3,316 3.316 3,376 3,316 3,376 
Insurance 650 650 650 650 650 
¥anagElnent 00. 2,310 2,310 2,310 2,310 2,310 
Office Slppl iea 558 558 558 558 558 
Vehicle Dcpenses 1,560 1.560 1,560 1,560 1,560 
Office Maries 2,730 2,730 2,730 2,m 2,730 
General lXpense 120 120 120 120 120 
Office Stor~ fI:1) (f:X) fIX) fIX) fIX) 

• Total R<~r£3es 56,231 56.231 55,369 55,369 55,369 

~preciati()n 10.381 10.m 10,3ff1 10,387 10, m 
Pro{erty Taxes 1,458 1.458 1,458 1,458 1,458 
Other Taxes 649 649 649 649 649 
Income Taxes 338 2!670 2.670 

Total Deductions 68.725 68,725 68.3>1 70.533 70. 53} 

Net Reventle (762) 9,69) 719 8.857 8,&]7 

Rate lBse 
Average Plant 366.ffA 366.854 366.854 366,854 366.854 
Avg. fupr. Reserve 65.273 65,273 65.273 65,2'13 65.273 
Net Plant 301,581 301,581 301.581 301.581 30',581 

005S: Advances 0 0 0 0 0 
ContributioM 0 0 0 0 0 
\'orking fush 6,035 6,035 6,035 6,035 6.035 
futls. & Slp. 4,745 4,745 4,745 4,745 4,745 

Rate fuse 312.361 312,361 312,361 312.361 312,361 
Ra te of Ret'lrn Loss 3.10;-.: o.G~ 2.84;t 2.84;t 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPlliDIX B 

KOJm'AIN WATffi C{l~FAN'i 

Sched u.le No. 1 

GmrnAL M1YmID smVICE 

APPLICABILIT¥ 

Applicable to all metered \'-ater service. 

TmRI'KRY 

Portions of Rmning, and vioinity. Riverside Onl1ty. 

RATffl 

Service Charge: 

For 5/.6 x }/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For }/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For I-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

1-1 /2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
2-inch meter ......•..••..•••..••••••• 
'}-inch meter ....•.......• i ••••••••••• 
4-incl1 meter .•••.••••••••...•..••.••• 
6- inch meter ......................... . 

Fer ~ter 
Per Yont.h 

$ 4.00 
5.00 
7.00 

10.50 
14.00 
21.00 
28.00 
42.00 

~ Service Charge is applicable to all metered 
service. It is a rea.diness-to-oolie charge to 
which is added the charge, canputed at the 
Q.,lanti ty Rate, for wat.er used during the month. 

Qlantl ty Rates: 

P) I) 

(D) 

High Valleys Water Dist •• par 100 cu.ft .......... $ 0.59 (I) 
All Others, per 100 cu.ft........................ 0.49 (I) 



• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX 0 

ca~PARISON OF HArm 

A cCGfOrison of present nnd Branch's rec<:mmeoded rates for metered service is 
sho .. ll baler .. : 

KmffiID smVICE 

service Charge: 

For 5/<B x 3/4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
fbI' 314-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
fbI' 1-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
fbI' 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
fbI' 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
FOr 3-ioch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-ioch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
FOr 6-inch meter ••••••••••••• • • • • • • 

Q.,lanti ty Rates: 

Per Yet~r Per llinth 
Present Recommended 
Rates Rates 

$ 2.~ 
4.65 
7.00 

10.50 
14.00 
21.00 
28.00 
42.00 

$ 4.00 
5.00 
7.00 

10.50 
14.00 
21.00 
28.00 
42.00 

High Valleys 'iater Dist., p3r 100 cu.ft.... $ 0.419 
All Others. per 100 ca.ft.................. 0.419 

$ 0.59 
0.49 

A cooplriSOn of monthly cmtooer bills at present and the &-anch's reoonmended 
rates for a 1-inch meter is tablllated belOW: 

Usage Present Prop:>sed Increase 
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Amooot Percent 

0 $ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 0.00 O.of, 
3 8.26 8.41 0.21 2.6 

10 11.19 11.9) 0.71 6.3 
30 19.51 21.70 2.13 10.9 
38(Avg.) 22.~ 25.62 2.10 11.8 
50 27.95 31.50 3.55 12.7 

High Valleys Wa.ter District 

A cOOlp:trison of moothly bills at present and the Branch's rOO()'r.J!TImded rates for 
a 6-inch meter is tabulated bel<Yll: 

\b8l!fl Present Proposed Increase 
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills kn 0 tnt Percent 

0 $ 42.00 $ 42.00 $ 0.00 0.0 
~ 251.50 331.00 85.50 34.0 

1,(0) 461.00 632.00 111.00 37.1 
1,500 610.50 927.00 256.50 38.3 
2,UX> 88).00 1 , 2"L2' • 00 W.OO 38.9 
2,500 1,009.50 '.517.00 427.50 39.2 
3,(0) 1,299.00 1.812.00 513.00 39.5 



• 

• 

• 

APPmDIX D 
Page 1 

AOOPl'ID QUAm'ITlffl 
~986 Test Year) 

Nme of Cernpany: fuantain Water Coopany 

Federal Tax Rl.te: 
State Tax Rtte: 
II>cal Franchise 'il\x R\te: 
Business License: 
Unoollecti ble Rate: 

Exp:mses 
t. furchased Po .. ~r 

Ci ty of Banning 

Eff. Sch. fute 
k\h 
$/k;'h 
Total Cost 

Southern California Itlison 

Rate &hedule 
Eff. Sch. fute 
k\h 
$/k\h 
Service Q'large 
Total Cost 

2. furchased 'tater: 

}. PlOP 'i'ax-Replenishnent True: 

4. layroll 
Operations and Maintenance 
Administrative & General 

5. Ad Valoran Taxes: 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

15~ 
9.6~ 
o 
o 
o 

5/01/85 
Zl1,710 
0.0)926 

$ 26,915 

PA-1 
9/19/f!h 
1}2,685 
0.«Y:XJ7 
$ 72.0 
$11,345 

None 

Nme 

$ 3,"516 
$ 5,OiO 

$ 1,458 
1.174~ 

$124,225 



• 

• 

• 

Service Oonnections 

.bter Size 

5/8 x J/4-inch 
J/4-inch 

'-inch 
1-1/2-iooh 

2-inch 
6-inch 

Total 

APPDIDIX D 
Pa8e2 

~tered 'r.3ter fules Used to ~sign lbtes: 

High Valleys Yater D1strict 
All Other Custooers 

J 
1 

193 
5 
2 
1 

210 

17,491 
103.594 



APPmDIX D 

• Page 3 

AWPfED TAX CAI.£:ULATIONS 

1986 
Line AdOEted Rates 
No. Item OCF1 FIT 

1 • Operating Revenues $19.350 $79.39:> 

2. Operating }!o(pemes 55.369 55.369 

}. 'i'axes Other 'iban Income 2.107 2.107 

4. ~ Depreciation 10,m 10,387 

5. Interest 

6. state Incooe Tax 1,107 

7. Sab-Total Deduction 67.86} 68,WO 

8. state 'i'axable Income 11 .527 

9 • state Inoooo Tax (9.6;€) 1,107 

• 10. Federal Taxable InOOffie 10,420 

11. Federal Inccoe Tax (15:') 1.563 

12. Total Income Tax 2,670 

(nID OF APPENDIX D) 

• 



• 

• 

• 

DorAld D. Sullivan 
President. fuard of Di rectors 
High Valleys Water Distriot 
HCR 1 Eox }} 
funning, CA 9222) 

~ar z.~. Mllvan: 

APmIDIX E 
}'age 1 

Qi Septrober 2. 1936 Momtain Water Cornrony rlOtified its omt<mers that it ""33 
reqllesting authorization to increase the rates it charges its ollstoo.ers for 
"'""ater service. Incluled in 1-bmtain's r€qllest "''as a $).10 per Cof differential 
in the qllantlty rate for ~eteted vater sllpplied to High Valleys Water 
Distriot. en September 17. t99J you wrote on behalf of the District protesting 
lbllntain's proposed dt fferential. 

On September 21 J 1937 I'.ollltain wrote to the Cor-'.!iIlission staff in roop:m3e to 
your prot.est letter and explained why 1t 'OOlieved the differential is 
approp-iate. Qi CCtooor 11th, Jo'.oLntain StlOOlitted a sttJdy which sho ... 'S that the 
costs of serving the District are higher than the costs of serving its other 
oootaners. Copies of both itens "''ere sent to the Distriot. 

After considering all the relevant facts of which it is avare, the {'omission 
has aut.hori red }bmtain to increooe its rates by $10,410 (15.1;t) and to charge 
the District a higher metered qllanti ty rate than other ctlStaners. 

Ye recognize the District's objection to paying a higher rate than }loootain's 
other oustOO.ers. lb)''ever, it wuld be inappropriate for oustoo.ers of Jrbuntain 
to sllbsidize custO::!lers of the District by artifically rnail1taining eqlru 
qllantity rates. ~te differential al.lthorized 'OO'tl by t.he Co:nission is similar 
to the differential established when ful.!'ltain initiated service to the District 
by contract in 1 CJl2. 

If you have qllestlons or .. ·ould like to disctBS this matter ftJrther, please 
write or call Al Arellano at our los Angeles office, (213) 62)-2608. 

Very trttly YOlITS, 

VElIEf mANKLIN, Chief 
Water Utili ties Branch 



•• 

. 
• 

• 

• 

• 

Robert W. 'illoreooen 
4402 Terry Lee Circle 
l\u1ning, CA 92220 

Dear l-r. Thorensen: 

APIDIDIX E 
Pege 2 

Q-l September 2, 1~ lI.otlltain Water QY-opmy notified U.s cooto:ners that it "'33 
reqllesting allthorization to increase the rates it charges its custoners for 
.-ater service. 01 September 22. 1936 you wrote to the Q)zmission protesting 
¥~ntain' s proposed increase. 

After considering all the relevant facts of lti1ich it is a"'''3.re, the O>mission 
has al.ltilorlzed YOo.lntain to increase its rates by $10,410 (15.1i). '1lle bill for 
a typical cOOWmer using 38 Gef per month will rise to $25.62 from $22.~, or 
aootlt 11.8.!i. 

Even vi th this rate increase, }bllltain vill be earning less than a 3'1> rerurn on 
its invesment in vater plant. '1l1e increase granted in 1934 .'as to offset the 
higher costs of electric po.'ar only. f/A)llltain has not had a rate increase to 
reflect the rising costs of plyI'oli, naterials and other operations and 
maintenance eXJ:enses since JLlne, 1m. 

In establishing rates, the O>:nmission' s role is twofold. Thltes moot be kept as 
10il as possible for customers while at the sroe time allowing utilities to 
cover their orerating exp:nses and earn a reasonable reWn on their investment 
in plant. YOI.1 may be asstlred that ful.l.l1tain Water funpany's reqtlest was 
thorol\3,hly revie","9d by the CvIl!Dission before this change in rates W3S 

allthori zed. 

If you have qllestions, please vri te or call Al Arellano at our los Angeles 
office, (2'3) 6~2608. 

Very truly yours, 

VE3IEi FRA.N1CLIN, Olief 
Water Utilities Branch 


